



COTTONWOOD WATER DISTRICT

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2130
Cottonwood, CA 96022

Emergency Contact:
(530) 941 - 4274
(530) 209 - 1542

Office Location:
3282 Chestnut St.
Cottonwood CA, 96022

Administrative Contact:
Phone: (530) 347 - 3472

Web: <http://cottonwoodwaterdistrict.org>

Customer Notification Information

Dear Customer,

You are receiving this notice as required by the State Water Resource Control Board (SWRCB), Division of Drinking Water (DDW) to primarily inform you of currently unidentified water line material at your location.

In 2024, DDW required the Cottonwood Water District, along with all other water purveyors in the state, to identify and document water line material throughout each system. Inspections were performed at service line locations up to the meter, of which typically either Copper or Polyethylene water lines were identified and documented.

The following notice is to inform you, the customer, that the Cottonwood Water District currently has not confirmed and documented the water line material on the "Customer" side of the meter, meaning from the water meter to your home, building, or other structure.

Additionally, the Cottonwood Water District did NOT find any existing Lead Service Lines on the district side of the meter.

We appreciate your continued understanding and if you have additional questions after reading this notice, please feel free to contact us.

Thank you,

Cottonwood Water District

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

Monitoring Requirements for Lead and Copper not met for Cottonwood Water District Domestic Water System

Our water system recently violated a drinking water standard. Although this incident was not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct the situation.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. We did not complete the required testing for lead and copper in our distribution system by the deadline of September 30, 2025.

What Should You Do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

What Happened? What Was Done?

Once every 3 years we are required to collect a set of 10 lead and copper samples from various homes in the Cottonwood drinking water system. The last set was collected in 2022, and they met the drinking water standards. During the summer of 2025, we failed to ensure the next round of 10 samples were collected. Because we did not collect the required samples, we do not know if the water being served to our customers still meets the standards for lead and copper. We will collect 10 samples during the summer of 2026 to verify the water being served still meets the standards.

For more information, please contact John Hollmer, General Manager, at (530) 347-3472.